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HOLDING: 
Grievance MODIFIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer did have just cause to discipline the Grievant.  However, the Arbitrator reduced the Grievant’s one-day fine to a written reprimand. 
The Grievant is a Trooper for the Ohio State Highway Patrol.  On August 2, 2008, the Grievant was assigned to the afternoon shift at the Statehouse, Capital Operations Detail.  For approximately three hours, the Grievant stayed inside of the Statehouse radio room.  For that approximate three hour period, the Grievant did not perform any line checks.  The Grievant was charged with violating Work Rule 4501:2-6-02(B)(1), Performance of Duty,  and given a one-day fine.  At the time that the Grievant filed this grievance, the Grievant had worked for the Employer for nearly ten years.  Additionally, the Grievant did not have any prior disciplines on his record and the Grievant did not have any prior performance issues.  
The Employer argued that the grievance should be denied because the Grievant failed to do periodic line checks for approximately three hours.  The Employer contended that such behavior violated Work Rule 4501:2-6-02(B)(1).  Additionally, the Employer contended that the Grievant’s dereliction of duty was substantial and that the Grievant’s punishment could have been more severe than the one-day suspension.  As such, the Employer contended that the grievance should be denied.
The Union argued that the grievance should be granted because the Grievant did not neglect, delay, or evade his duties.  According to the Union, on August 2, 2008, the Grievant was suffering from a migraine.  Due to the illness, the Grievant remained inside of the radio room and conducted his line checks via surveillance camera.  Additionally, the Union argued that the punishment was not commiserate with the offense.  Finally, the Union emphasized that the Grievant was nearly a ten-year employee and that the Grievant had no prior discipline.  As such, the Union contended that the grievance should be granted.
The Arbitrator found that the Grievant violated Work Rule 4501:2-6-02(B)(1) because the Grievant failed to conduct physical line checks.  However, the Arbitrator determined that the Grievant’s one-day fine was excessive because the Grievant responded to calls for assistance and was not sitting around idle.  Therefore, the Arbitrator modified the Grievant’s punishment by reducing the Grievant’s punishment from a one-day fine to a written reprimand.
